

No. 19–454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
AND FEDERAL COURTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JON LOEVY
STEVEN ART
Counsel of Record
SCOTT RAUSCHER
RACHEL BRADY
JULIA RICKERT
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 North Aberdeen St.
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
steve@loevy.com

April 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HISTORY OF EQUITY DOES NOT COMPEL FEDERAL COURTS TO REFRAIN FROM ISSUING INJUNCTIONS THAT PROTECT NONPARTIES.....	4
A. Traditional Equity Practice Permitted Bills Of Peace And Other Injunctions That Protected The Rights Of Nonparties	5
B. Traditional Equity Included A Concept Of Privity	9
C. The History Of Nonmutual Preclusion Provides Additional Support For Universal Injunctions.....	11
II. NEW HISTORIAL RESEARCH FURTHER ESTABLISHES THAT FEDERAL COURTS MAY ISSUE INJUNCTIONS THAT PROTECT NONPARTIES.....	13
A. Traditional English (and American) Courts Used Common Law Writs To Achieve The Functional Equivalent Of Universal Injunctions.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

B. Claims Regarding The Absence Of Injunctions Protecting Nonparties In U.S. Courts Are Overstated	16
III. PRECEDENT DOES NOT PROHIBIT FEDERAL COURTS FROM ISSUING INJUNCTIONS THAT PROTECT NONPARTIES	18
IV. ARTICLE III DOES NOT COMPEL FEDERAL COURTS TO REFRAIN FROM ISSUING INJUNCTIONS THAT PROTECT NONPARTIES	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015)	23
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	20, 21, 23
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Schendel</i> , 270 U.S. 611 (1926)	12
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	19
<i>Gunter v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906)	9, 10
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	23
<i>Journal of Commerce & Commercial Bulletin v. Burleson</i> , 229 U.S. 600 (1913)	16, 17
<i>Langan v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2018 WL 3542624 (2d. Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Lewis Publishing Co. v. Morgan</i> , 229 U.S. 288 (1913)	17
<i>Morewood v. Hollister</i> , 6 N.Y. 309 (1852)	15
<i>Morrison v. YTB Int’l, Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2011)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Spiritual Assembly of Bahá’ís of U.S. Under Hereditary Guardianship, Inc. v. Nat’l Spiritual Assembly of Bahá’ís of U.S., Inc., 628 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2010)</i>	12
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)</i>	17
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)</i>	24
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB, 324 U.S. 9 (1945)</i>	9
<i>Scott v. Donald, 165 U.S. 107 (1897)</i>	10
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co., 312 U.S. 1 (1941)</i>	7
<i>State v. Justices of Middlesex County, 1 N.J.L. 283, 295 (1794)</i>	15
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)</i>	7, 12, 25
<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp., 522 U.S. 222 (1998)</i>	11, 23
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)</i>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	4, 6, 10
<i>United States v. Des Moines Valley R.R. Co.</i> , 84 F. 40 (8th Cir. 1897)	12
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Hall</i> , 91 U.S. 343, 343 (1875).....	15
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	24
<i>Wilson v. Alexander</i> , 276 F. 875 (5th Cir. 1921).....	11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	7
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)	6
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Legal Historians in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee the City of Chicago, <i>City of Chicago v.</i> <i>Whitaker</i> , No. 18-2885, 2018 U.S. 7th Cir. Briefs Lexis 41 (7th Cir. Nov. 15, 2018).....	7, 8, 16
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>National Injunctions and Preclusion</i> , 118 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2019) (1984).....	18
Amanda Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1065 (2018).....	5, 18, 20, 22
Suzette M. Malveaux, Response, <i>Class Actions, Civil Rights, and the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. F. 56 (2017)	19
James E. Pfander & Jacob Wentzel, <i>The Common Law Origins of Ex parte Young</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2020)	14, 15
<i>Restatement (First) of Judgments</i> § 83 (1942)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Thomas D. Rowe, Jr., <i>A Distant Mirror: The Bill of Peace in Early American Mass Torts and Its Implications for Modern Class Actions</i> , 39 <i>Ariz. L. Rev.</i> 711 (1997)	5
E. H. Schopler, <i>Who May Institute Civil Contempt Proceedings</i> , 61 <i>A.L.R.2d</i> 1083 (1958)	9
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 920 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
Joseph Story, Commentaries on Equity Pleadings (2d ed. 1840).....	7
Alan M. Trammell, <i>Demystifying Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 98 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 67 (2019)	18
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2956 (2018).....	9
18A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4465.4 (2018).....	18
7A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1751 (2018).....	5
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>From Medieval Group Litigation to the Modern Class Action</i> 24 (1987).....	5
